Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
APPROVAL OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET

1. File No.: 51,277

4. Field Office: 02 - Stafford

- 3/13/2025
2. Status Change Date: GMD: 05 - Big Bend

3. Associated File No(s): Voluntary Dismissal of File No. 38,136

Structures File No.:
Filing/Priority Date: July 29, 2024

5a. [X] Applicant [ Owner [X] WUC Person ID 28148 5b. [X] Owner []WUC Person ID 23178
[] Address Change Add Seq# [] Address Change Add Seq#
DARRELL N WOOD DARRELL N & NATALIE D WOOD REV
1983 260TH AVE TRUSTS
LEWIS, KS 67552-5133 ATTN: DARRELL-NATALIE WOOD TTEE
1983 260TH AVE
LEWIS, KS 67552-5133
5c. [ Owner [JwuC Person ID 5d. []Owner [JwuC Person ID
[] Address Change Add Seq# [] Address Change Add Seq#

6. Change No.: Opp [OJprPu [Jumw 7. Use of Water
Base Acres: Year: Min Reasonable Q: X Groundwater [] Surface Water
Previous UMW: UMW: IRR-Irrigation
MDS Gauge: Active Admin? [] UMW:
Completion/Start Date: 12/31/2026 Perfection/Expiration Date: 12/31/2030 UMW:
8. Action Trail
9. Special Conditions
10. 5YR Allocation Type: Start Year: 5YR Quantity: Base Acres:
Comment:
11. Sand & Gravel Proj ID: ] Active [ Dredge [] INDEvap [ JrEvap [] Other Diversion [] Rpton Sr
12. Waiver Rule ID: ] New Date Requested:
Applies: Rule No.: Justification:
Rule Type:
Rule SubType:
Comments Processed Entered
PD more accurate feet distances and qualifier CLA 2/24/25
Dismissal of 38136 effective upon completion of diversion works or on 12/31/2026 [ 5. 3/14/2025
KAnderson
KAK
3/13/2025

DWR 1-660 (Revised 08/08/2024)




FieNo. 91,277

Structures File No:

Aquifer Code: 140 Kansan Stage

13. County: ED-Edwards Basin: 57-Rattlesnake Creek Stream:

Special Use Area:

14. Points of Diversion, Rates & Quantities

A

AA

Oty AF Rate gpm Storage Qty AF  Storage Rate
PDIV Qualifier S T R ID ‘W Comment (AKA Line) Auth Add Auth Add Auth Add Auth/Add Overlaps
MOD 91176 NC SE 33 248 16W 2 1351 1345 195 195 1100 1100
15. Limitations NEW Type: Quantity: AF Rate: gpm combined with file no(s):
NEW Type: Quantity: AF Rate: gpm combined with file no(s):
16. Metering X Metering Required [] Anti-Reverse Required [] Seal Required Compliance Date: 12/31/2026
17. Place of Use
NEY NWV4 SWYa SEY4 Total [Owner(s)  Chg? Overlaps
PUSE S T R ID NE NW sw SE NE NW swW SE NE NW sSw SE NE NwW sw SE
CHK 71864 33 24S 16W 2 325 [ 325 | 325 | 325 | 130.00 |5b ]
0.00 ]
0.00 ]
0.00 ]
[]
[]
18. Point of Diversion and Place of Use Overlaps
* *%
+ ++
# #i




Tom Taylor - At-Large (Pres.)
Fred Grunder - Pratt (V Pres.)
John Janssen - Kiowa (Treas.)
Marlyn Spare - Stafford (Sec.)
Darrell Wood - Edwards
Craig Zwick - Rice

Joe Schlessiger - Barton
Kerry Froetschner - Pawnee
Gary Hornbaker - Reno

+* 1= * QOrrin Feril, Manager
125 South Main Street
snron | Stafford, Kansas 67578
ph: (620) 234-5352

D . # fx: (620) 234-5718
® o gmd5@gmd5.org
www.gmd5.org

EDWARDS

KIOWA PRATT

NOTIFICATION OF MONTHLY BOARD MEETING

February 13, 2025

President Tom Taylor has scheduled the monthly board meeting of the Big Bend Groundwater Management

District #5. The
John. The mesti

meeting will be held on Thur sday February 20, 2025, at the Stafford County Annex in St
ng is scheduled to begin at 3:30 p.m.

Join the M eeting
Video Call Audio Call Meeting I D Passcode

| https://bit.ly/Feb2025-Board | (312) 626-6799 856 8966 4273 053520 |

The meeting agenda.is as follows:
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17.

Additionsto Agenda
Approva of January Minutes

Approval of Treasurer’s Report

Audit Presentation — AdamsBrown LLC

Resolution 2025-1 (Cash Basis Accounting)
Application Nos 51281, 51282, 51283, 51284, & 51343
Application Nos 51241, 51242

Application No 51277

Application No 51310

Application No 51254

KDA-DOC Irrigation Technology Initiative (GMD5 Agreement)
2026 Budget Discussion

Legidative Update

Manager’s Report
Agency Reports (USFWS, KDA-DWR, KWA, RAC, CKWBA, etc.)
Other Business

Board Round Table & Agendaitemsfor next meeting (March 13, 2025, at 9:00 am.)

Underline denotes action items



MINUTES - JANUARY 09, 2025
BIG BEND GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT #5
MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The monthly board meeting of the Big Bend Groundwater Management District #5 was held at the
District Office in Stafford, Kansas on Thursday January 09, 2025. The board members present
were Tom Taylor, John Janssen, Marlyn Spare, Darrell Wood, Gary Hornbaker, Kerry
Froetschner, Joe Schlessiger, and Craig Zwick. The board member Fred Grunder was not present.
The District staffs present were Orrin Feril and Vanessa Marks. The guests present viaZoom were
Jason Norquest, Jeff Crispin, Jeff Lanterman, Chris Smith, and Toby Dougherty.

The January regular board meeting was called to order at 9:00 am. by Tom Taylor.

John Janssen moved, and Kerry Froetschner seconded to approve the December minutes as
presented. Motion carried 8-0.

Orrin Feril provided the board and public with the January treasurer’s report and highlighted the
unique items for further board review. Craig Zwick moved, and John Janssen seconded to accept
the January treasurer’s report as presented. Motion carried 8-0.

Throughout the month of December, the District sent out a request for proposals to farm lands
owned by the District. The District received several bids, and an anonymized summary was
presented to the board for consideration. Following a review, Joe Schlessiger moved, and John
Janssen seconded to accept the bid from Bidder 1 for parcels RSC02, RSC04, RSC05, and RSC06
and Bidder 5 for parcel RSC03. Motion carried 8-0.

In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-1043, the District staff has completed the annual report for review
by the board. Following discussion and review by the board, Craig Zwick moved, and Kerry
Froetschner seconded to approve the 2024 annual report and authorizing the manager to make any
pertinent grammeatical revisions prior to submission to the legislature. Motion carried 8-0.

Orrin Feril presented an initial draft budget for FY 2026 for board input. This draft budget will be
presented at the February board meeting for further board input in preparation for public input at
the annual meeting. The proposed FY 2026 budget will be presented at the budget hearing that is
held in July.

The annua meeting is coming up and the speakers are being lined up for the meeting. The annual
meeting will be held on February 20 in St John at the Stafford County Annex building. The board
discussed the location for the District board meeting prior to the annual meeting. The incumbent
board members were confirmed for the ballot at the annual meeting.

Orrin Feril discussed staff activities for the past few weeks and upcoming months. The board was
reminded to get their water use reports submitted to KDA-DWR as soon as possible and to submit
acopy of those reportsto the CKWBA. District staff have been compl eting the annual water level
measurements and will be compiling the annual maps for presentation at the annual meeting. The
board was provided with abrief update on the Watershed Plan-EIS. The management program was
sent back to the District with suggested revisions. Balleau GW and legal counsel were brought in
to provide insight into these suggested revisions.

Jeff Lanterman, KDA-DWR, provided an update on KDA’s pilot augmentation project on
Rattlesnake Creek, noting the direct response seen at the Zenith gage following initiation of the
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project. Questions were addressed by Jeff Lanterman regarding the monitoring of water quality in
the project. A brief discussion was had between the board and Jeff Lanterman regarding the status
of the offset application process. Vanessa Marks, CKWBA, provided an update on the CAMP
project. At this point, the MOA between CKWBA, KDA and Kansas Corn has been signed by
CKWBA. The CAMP contracts are updated and need review at a forthcoming board meeting.

In other business, Craig Zwick moved, and Darrell Wood seconded to hold the next board meeting
at the Stafford County Annex building prior to the annual meeting with discretion to the manager
in the final scheduling. Motion carried 8-0. The board appreciation dinner is coming soon and
other restaurants in the District were considered.

Thenext District board meeting istentatively set for February 20, 2025, at 3:30 p.m. at the Stafford
County Annex.

With no further itemsto discuss the board adjourned at 10:15 am.

Attest by: Dated:
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BIG BEND GMD #5
Treasurer's Report
As of February 20, 2025

Date Num Name Memo Paid Amount Balance

Checking 29,923.95
01/14/2025 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 01/09/2025 -10,609.37 19,314.58
01/15/2025 DD1535  Feril, Orrin R Direct Deposit 0.00 19,314.58
01/15/2025 DD1536  Hildebrand, John J Direct Deposit 0.00 19,314.58
01/15/2025 DD1537  Marks, Vanessa A Direct Deposit 0.00 19,314.58
01/15/2025 DD1538 Reed, Fay N Direct Deposit 0.00 19,314.58
01/15/2025 EFTPS United States Treasury Jan 15, 2025 Payroll -4,672.00 14,642.58
01/15/2025 EFTPS Kansas Withholding Tax January 15th 2025 Payroll -599.00 14,043.58
01/17/2025 2587 USPS Newsletters -336.34 13,707.24
01/23/2025 EFTPS Kansas Department of Revenue.  KW3 Annual Withholding Tax Return -69.00 13,638.24
01/23/2025 First National Bank Omaha 4418 2292 6021 1985 -3,152.49 10,485.75
01/24/2025 2588 Ark Valley Electric December 2024 -60.00 10,425.75
01/24/2025 2589 AT&T Phone Co. December 2024 -371.80 10,053.95
01/24/2025 2590 Brightspeed December 2024 -216.52 9,837.43
01/24/2025 2591 Column Software, PBC Public Notice Annual Meeting: Great Ben... -49.82 9,787.61
01/24/2025 2592 Cultivating Conservation December 2024 -5,417.00 4,370.61
01/24/2025 2593 Kansas Gas Service December 2024 -185.99 4,184.62
01/24/2025 2594 Kanza Coop December 2024 -180.80 4,003.82
01/24/2025 2595 Loopup LLC December 2024 -35.31 3,968.51
01/24/2025 2596 Main Street Media Public Notice Roundtable/Annual Meeting -327.55 3,640.96
01/24/2025 2597 S & S Tire Inc December 2024 New Tires Blue Truck -1,601.00 2,039.96
01/24/2025 2598 USABIueBook December 2024 Lab Supplies -68.64 1,971.32
01/24/2025 2599 USPS USPS Marketing Mail Permit Fee -350.00 1,621.32
01/28/2025 Funds Transfer 10,000.00 11,621.32
01/30/2025 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 01/28/2025 -8,467.88 3,153.44
01/30/2025 Closing Equity CDARS 7606 (IN QB *7165) 3,284,819.72 3,287,973.16
01/30/2025 Open New CDARS *5533 - Closed CD 7... -3,000,000.00 287,973.16
01/30/2025 Deluxe Reorder Checks -450.16 287,523.00
01/31/2025 DD1541 Marks, Vanessa A Direct Deposit 0.00 287,523.00
01/31/2025 DD1542  Reed, Fay N Direct Deposit 0.00 287,523.00
01/31/2025 DD1539  Feril, Orrin R Direct Deposit 0.00 287,523.00
01/31/2025 DD1540  Hildebrand, John J Direct Deposit 0.00 287,523.00
01/31/2025 Interest 70.59 287,593.59
02/03/2025 Funds Transfer 10,000.00 297,593.59
02/03/2025 EFTPS United States Treasury Jan 31 2025 -3,466.76 294,126.83
02/03/2025 EFTPS Kansas Withholding Tax Jan 31 2025 -419.00 293,707.83
02/03/2025 EFT SEHP Februrary 2025 -5,015.85 288,691.98
02/11/2025 2600 Capital Guardian Trust Co. January 2025 -494.00 288,197.98
02/11/2025 2601 Ark Valley Electric January 2025 -60.00 288,137.98
02/11/2025 2602 Bandura Plus, LLC January 2025 -350.00 287,787.98
02/11/2025 2603 City of Stafford January 2025 -164.01 287,623.97
02/11/2025 2604 Column Software, PBC Public Notice -41.25 287,582.72
02/11/2025 2605 Fisher Service Center Gray Truck Oil Change -128.09 287,454.63
02/11/2025 2606 Golden Belt Telephone January 2025 -374.70 287,079.93
02/11/2025 2607 Haviland Telephone Co. January 2025 -26.44 287,053.49
02/11/2025 2608 Kansas Gas Service January 2025 -236.28 286,817.21
02/11/2025 2609 Kanza Coop January 2025 -655.54 286,161.67
02/11/2025 2610 KARA January 2025 -2,350.00 283,811.67
02/11/2025 2611 Loopup LLC January 2025 -23.81 283,787.86
02/11/2025 2612 SDK Laboratories Inc January 2025 -179.84 283,608.02
02/11/2025 2613 The Bulletin Invoices 65550 & 65574 -69.82 283,538.20
02/11/2025 2614 Travelers Liability Insurance 2025 -2,215.00 281,323.20
02/13/2025 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 02/11/2025 -10,778.39 270,544.81
02/13/2025 Funds Transfer -200,000.00 70,544.81
02/14/2025 DD1543  Feril, Orrin R Direct Deposit 0.00 70,544.81
02/14/2025 DD1544  Hildebrand, John J Direct Deposit 0.00 70,544.81
02/14/2025 DD1545  Marks, Vanessa A Direct Deposit 0.00 70,544.81
02/14/2025 DD1546  Reed, Fay N Direct Deposit 0.00 70,544.81
02/18/2025 Funds Transfer 20,000.00 90,544.81
02/19/2025 EFTPS United States Treasury January 31 2025 -4,778.26 85,766.55
02/19/2025 EFTPS Kansas Withholding Tax January 31 2025 -614.00 85,152.55
02/19/2025 2615 AT&T Phone Co. January 2025 -383.30 84,769.25
02/19/2025 2616 Balleau Groundwater Inc January 2025 -3,705.00 81,064.25
02/19/2025 2617 Brightspeed January 2025 -220.04 80,844.21
02/19/2025 2618 Edwards County Sentinel Public Notices -67.00 80,777.21
02/19/2025 2619 First National Bank Omaha 4418 2292 6021 1985 -3,230.90 77,546.31
02/19/2025 2620 HP Inc Printer Toner -2,461.17 75,085.14
02/19/2025 2621 Main Street Market & Deli January 2025 -27.03 75,058.11
02/19/2025 2622 Olsson January 2025 -36,970.42 38,087.69



BIG BEND GMD #5
Treasurer's Report
As of February 20, 2025

Date Num Name Memo Paid Amount Balance
02/19/2025 2623 Quivira Insurance Insurance 2025 -12,491.00 25,596.69
02/19/2025 2624 Stinson LLP December 2024 -23,547.50 2,049.19
02/19/2025 Funds Transfer 10,000.00 12,049.19
02/19/2025 2625 Cultivating Conservation January 2025 -5,417.00 6,632.19
02/20/2025 2626 Balleau Groundwater Inc January 2025 -3,412.50 3,219.69

Total Checking -26,704.26 3,219.69

Petty Cash 50.00

Total Petty Cash 50.00

Public DDA 10,000.00
01/17/2025 Deposit 395,424.68 405,424.68
01/17/2025 Funds Transfer -109,471.16 295,953.52
01/17/2025 Funds Transfer -285,953.52 10,000.00
01/21/2025 Deposit 630,893.40 640,893.40
01/21/2025 Deposit 35.25 640,928.65
01/27/2025 Funds Transfer -630,928.65 10,000.00
01/28/2025 Funds Transfer 10,000.00 20,000.00
01/28/2025 Funds Transfer -10,000.00 10,000.00
01/31/2025 Interest 25.48 10,025.48
02/01/2025 Deposit 180,605.08 190,630.56
02/03/2025 Funds Transfer 10,000.00 200,630.56
02/03/2025 Funds Transfer -10,000.00 190,630.56
02/13/2025 Funds Transfer 200,000.00 390,630.56
02/13/2025 Funds Transfer -200,000.00 190,630.56
02/18/2025 Funds Transfer 20,000.00 210,630.56
02/18/2025 Funds Transfer -20,000.00 190,630.56
02/19/2025 Funds Transfer 10,000.00 200,630.56
02/19/2025 Funds Transfer -10,000.00 190,630.56

Total Public DDA 180,630.56 190,630.56

Public ICS 1,144,842.90
01/17/2025 Funds Transfer 109,471.16 1,254,314.06
01/17/2025 Funds Transfer 285,953.52 1,540,267.58
01/27/2025 Funds Transfer 630,928.65 2,171,196.23
01/28/2025 Funds Transfer -10,000.00 2,161,196.23
01/31/2025 Interest 3,554.55 2,164,750.78
02/03/2025 Funds Transfer -10,000.00 2,154,750.78
02/13/2025 Funds Transfer 200,000.00 2,354,750.78
02/18/2025 Funds Transfer -20,000.00 2,334,750.78
02/19/2025 Funds Transfer -10,000.00 2,324,750.78

Total Public ICS 1,179,907.88 2,324,750.78

CDARS *5533 0.00
01/30/2025 Open New CDARS *5533 - Closed CD 7... 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00

Total CDARS *5533 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00

CDARS *7165 3,139,253.28
01/30/2025 Interest 145,566.44 3,284,819.72
01/30/2025 Closing Equity CDARS 7606 (IN QB *7165) -3,284,819.72 0.00

Total CDARS *7165 -3,139,253.28 0.00

CDARS*8658 1,090,820.52

Total CDARS*8658 1,090,820.52
TOTAL 1,194,580.90 6,609,471.55
* Authorized for Early Payment Page 2



BIG BEND GMD #5
Spent and Remaining

Cash Basis January through December 2025
Jan - Dec 25 Budget % of Budget
Income
Assessment Revenue 1,194,946.46 1,5683,152.22 75.5%
Grants 0.00 400,000.00 0.0%
Interest Income 149,217.06 180,000.00 82.9%
Miscellaneous Income 32,211.05 25,000.00 128.8%
Total Income 1,376,374.57 2,188,152.22 62.9%
Expense
Misc. Cons. Programs 0.00 400,000.00 0.0%
Building Expense 1,863.99 10,000.00 18.6%
Business Dinners 35.14 1,500.00 2.3%
Central Kansas Water B... -3,982.64
Dues and Memberships 0.00 750.00 0.0%
Field Equipment 2,028.30 10,000.00 20.3%
Insurance 14,706.00 16,000.00 91.9%
Office Equipment -13.80 5,000.00 -0.3%
Office Supplies 5,239.88 5,000.00 104.8%
Other Expenses 0.00 2,000.00 0.0%
Payroll Expenses 48,565.68 364,000.00 13.3%
Postage 1,020.59 2,000.00 51.0%
Printing and Publication 556.57 20,000.00 2.8%
Professional Fees 29,867.08 500,000.00 6.0%
Travel & Conference 0.00 18,000.00 0.0%
Utilities 1,444.47 15,000.00 9.6%
Water Management 21,5607.25 1,000,000.00 2.2%
Watershed Plan 36,970.42
Weather Stations 1,620.68 19,000.00 8.5%
Total Expense 161,429.61 2,388,250.00 6.8%
Net Income 1,214,944.96 -200,097.78 -607.2%




RESOLUTION NO. 2025-1

WHEREAS the Big Bend Groundwater Management District No. 5, Stafford, Kansas, has
determined that thefinancial statementsand financial reportsfor the year ended 2025 to be prepared
inconformity with the requirements of K.S.A. 75-1120a(a) (as amended) are not relevant to the
requirements of the cash basis and budget laws of this state and are of no significant value to the
Board of Directors or the members of the general public of the Big Bend Groundwater M anagement
District No. 5 and

WHEREAS there are no revenue bond ordinances or other ordinances or resolutions of the
municipality which require financial statements and financial reports to be prepared in conformity
with K.S.A. 75-1120a(a) (as amended) for the year ended 2025.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Directors of Big Bend Groundwater
Management District No. 5, Stafford, Kansas, in the regular meeting duly assembled this 20th day
of February 2024 that the Board of Directors waives the requirements of K.S.A. 75-1120a(a) (as
amended) as they apply to the Big Bend Groundwater Management District No. 5 for the year
ended 2025.

BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THE Board of Directorsshall cause thefinancial statements
and financia reports of the Big Bend Groundwater Management District No. 5 to be prepared on
the basis of cash receipts and disbursements as adjusted to show compliance with the cash basis
and budget laws of this State.



Appliaation Big Bend Groundwater Management District #5
Board Review Worksheet

Application File # 51281 Applicant: ILS Farms
Legal Description: _NC SW Section: 21 Township: 20S Range: 11w
County: Barton Location from nearest town/city: 4.0 miles south of Ellinwood
Sustainable Yield: Depth to Historical Water
(Two-Mile Area) 2734 AF Water: +/- 10 ft Level Change: +/- 3 ft
i WR 19937 27419 32028 . WR 19937 27419 32028 i ] ]
Authorized 35675 35676 35677 Authorized 35675 35676 35677 Authorized Various in
Acre-Feet: Offset: 661 AF Gallons/Min: Offset: 3070 GPM Point of Div: _33-44% Response Zones
Proposed 661 AF total Proposed 3070 GPM total Proposed
Acre-Feet: 51281 - 114 AF Gallons/Min: 51281 - 770 GPM Point of Div: 1320'N, 3960'W

Requested Waiver of Rule and Regulation: KAR 5-25-22 - Movement of WR affecting streamflow at RSC

- This application is one of five proposing to retire six water rights in the 33-44% response
zones. The cumulative impact for all five new water rights as expressed in percent of average streamflow is a
positive 0.79% for Rattlesnake Creek at Zenith and a negative 0.02% for Arkansas River at Larned. Based on
coordination with KDA-DWR technical staff and Balleau Groundwater staff, these impacts are reasonable and
not anticipated to cause impairment of existing water rights. This application is requesting to install and irrigate
160 ac in the SW 1/4 of section 21. The District's initial K.A.R. 5-25-22 evaluation is attached. The application
does not meet subsections (a)(1), (a)(7), (a)(8) of K.A.R. 5-25-22.
Staff Recommendation: Recommend waiver of K.A.R. 5-25-22 and recommend approval of the
application as presented.
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K.A.R. 5-25-22 Evaluation
